ASSEMBL

Printed in USA (74168) JM-100 1/02

IN

TRU

TION

WIL-RICH

2800

WIL-RICH

PO Box 1030
Wahpeton, ND 58074
PH (701) 642-2621
Fax (701) 642-3372




PERSONAL S IMPORTANT!

ALL PERSONNEL | H THE ASSEMBLY




ACCI'NMDRT V
AOVLIVIDI/L

INFORMATION

Remove all bands and arrange the parts conve-
niently for assembly. :

NOTE: Always wear safety glasses or goggles
and be careful when cutting wire and steel
bands, as they are under tension and will
spring back when cut.

Whenever they terms "left" and "right" are used,
it should be understood to mean from a position
behind and facing the machine.

Lubricate all bearings and moving paris as you
proceed and make sure they work freely.

Loosely install all bolts connecting mating parts
before final tightening.

When tightening bolts, they must be torqued to
the proper number of foot-pounds as indicated in

the table unless specified. It is important that all
bolts be kept tight,

~ g

On new machines, all nuts and bolts must be re-

4 [] )
&

This symbol is used to call your attention

to instructions concerning your personal

safety. Be sure to observe and follow these
\instructions. )

When replacing a bolt, use only a bolt of the
same grade or higher.

Bolts with no markings are grade 2.

Grade 5 bolts fumished with the machine are
identified by three radial lines on the head.

Grade 8 bolts fumnished with the machine are
identified by six radial lines on the head.

All U-Bolts are grade 5.
GRADE 8 GRADE 5 GRADE 2

0 0 O

TORQUE IN FOOT POUNDS

BOLT DIA |3/8 |12 5/8 | 3/4 | 7/8 1
HEX HEAD|9/16[3/4[15/16{1~1/81-5/16[1—1/2
UNCg 2 |18 |45 ] 89 | 160 252 | 320
465 |30 [e8] 140 | 240 360 | 544
E 8 | 40 |100] 196 | 340 528 | 792
UNF: 2 {21 [51]102 | 178 272 | 368
A5 132 ]70] 168 | 264 392 | 572
£ 8 | 48 [112] 216 | 368 792 | 840

CI-75623

4 CAUTION

®Just before and during
operation be sure noone is

on or around the

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THEGE [Mplement.
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN eBet tivating th
RSONAL INJURY AND/OR hydraulic system. check

hoses for

proper
connections.

@Before lowering the wings
for the first time, make sure
the entire system has been
charged with oil.

O®With wings down always
install hydraulic eylinder
channel lock(s for
transporting.

49165




10’ & 13’ SERIES I MAIN FRAME

MAIN FRAME (13’ SHOWN)

5zl

5 b
-
2 £ 3
B \
g\\.
M o
g
5
=& ﬁ%
(&L
[aa]
£
FQ
“E

1/8NPT GREASE FITTING

vl E
< SMV BRACKET
2}
4

3/8 LOCK WAS

3/ANCX6 GRS BOLT




13’ & 17° SERIES II MAIN FRAME

MAIN FF';AME (17’ SHOWN)

1/4 FLAT WASHER

" & SPINDLE)

Sy

2" WALKING TANDEM

1/4NCX3/4 BOLT

/

/

SMV EMBLEM

3/8LOCK WAS

CYLINDER ANCHOR N

(HD SHOWN)

3/ANCX6 GRS BOLT




ASSY HOLIH
TVOALSVD

W1-9XONH/T-1) \
1109 HOLIH ;
HOLIH

/ \ﬁ %\\ ISVD

L XN p W/mp:m

1108 899 TXONY/E x

— LEMOVIYE JU01L 37104

\

18%%
! '
A /
, Azﬁu dd0.L 104 S4O YT-TXONS/E

L1049 849D TXONY/E

/ 4OVId 4104

LTO9 $49 9XONb/e

HTOd NIVIA




£916%

‘yyeep so Ainfuy snojies -
uf }nse |M oS Op ©) esnjjed - SINLL 1V )
-sueunsnipe 1v HY310 ANVLS I/do 109 $¥D YT-EXONI

Jo/pus  @djales Bujwiojied _
\ LIAOVIL 14177 ONIM

21050q sBum Jomo} Ajaye|dwo) .

8B
jo Yied a3 uj pums Jo x.n!s:ﬁ»ﬂ....‘. . - mw02<ﬁ_ A‘ ,,,,\..a .H.HWZ SMOOTONI
. /

&
Y~ JTHSVM
T IVHLL

SLERL D

(NMOHS) ONIM .Z1-9 .E.mq/

TIANIAS ¥ 90H V5T \ @:v, < € - 8 S SINITLATT ONIM
qV\F-_ > &o e
- ; // (ANT O

JIANITAD 1ATT ONIM

ASSV THIHM SIXIS6 _— ﬁﬁ
ASSV TIIHM S1X09L -,

J9ydeIq
31 Suim 3y wi £pPadj joard
Ismul juil YL “juyl Y Sum
u3)y3131340 J0U O ALON =

17109 S¥O UI-EXINV/E™

JTHSVM IV /€

(8/SXAOV/1-1X alIsL)
ONIHSNd
FOVINITHIXY ONIM
dVILS LIVHSYO0E

LON JDOTONI -

1709 S99 SXONI witis A
1709 3D YI-EXONY/E /
1704 $¥O T/1-TXONS/L

ONLLLIA ISVIID LANS/T "UMOYS SE PIjBIUILIO 3¢ jsnul
dvD TIXV AlquIasse S 3um YL I LON #

*UMOYS Se pajJasul JAVHS J00d
3q snw saguly Juim ul

$110q SYD SXONT :ALON (NAAOHS (T/T-9) ONIM Z/T-9 ¥ (S




£916F

Uy ynsed _m_._._sum%u._ﬂw.ﬁ_....__nﬂﬂ__._uu . SANIL 1TV - -
.8__..0E.o_.._vn- 1V HVY370 ONVIS II./ A

oji@

iojpue  eojaies = Bujui
o..owon sBupm Jemo| Apje|dwo)
. 'sBu ‘.‘
86310 1o yied oy} u| pums Jo YjeMm hoaoN « H3IONVA

WHANVL ONDI'TVA . P/€-1

TIXV ONIM WIANVL 13971

ASSV THHHM SIX'IS6
XSSV THHHM STX09L \
\ x / (NMOHS) ONIM .8 L3
} > \

140
,_, A\ \
X e L SR
108 S0 Z-EXONE >
AHHSVAM IV'H /€ "Qw

-~ . ,'.V,\, )
TIANIIS ¥ E0H /6T -wwu . -\.&IQ #’\ LI08 SAO T PXONS/S
| ‘ 7 '/ o\\ LIORN WEEXUITONSS oo
N " RS en # S 3OV LASNI 398
WAV 0V48 ONIM \A oS

108 84D TXON/E \Aﬂ’a , ﬁ |

1 / e ki

NId HANI NCAAON .

;

108 S¥9 SXONI S TS B X ’\
\ I10€ S¥O UT-EXONV/E \ NG \ NId D0 ONINdS ¥/€-vX /1
A
L0 S¥O T/1-TXONS/L / \l.l KXTENESSY SIATTO #

.-ESO——O s ’0 ‘UM O0US Sk PIJeJudLIo SN
pajsasuy 3q jsnui sadury Supm ONLLLI HSVEIO LANS/T LIVHS Y00 g quasse " Eo_w:u_u. . wmwoz .

up $30q SYH SXONI *HLON
dvO TTIXV
ONIM (8




P8E8LTO

WHANVL ONDITVA /€T

ASSV THIHM S1XIS6

ASSV THIHM S1X09L HIXV ONIM WHANVL L3971

\z?om& ONIM /1-01 1431

L7049 S¥D T1-PXINS/S

TTANIIS % €NH .¥/e-1

NId ¥9ANITAD

NId D071
YHANITAD

ATEWESSY 304
$ 9OVd 'LYHSNI 398

AV oz_u%

WYV JOVId ONIM

LON ONY/E \
YAHSYM JXDOT #/€
aod SSNYL

17109 S4O Z/T-EXINW/E
ATHSVM IV v/§ —

<
(8/SXQOV/1-1XAIT8L) .~ NG
ONIHSNE FTXV ONIM % ONQV
VLS LIVHSID0Y LAVHSHO0Y ’000.
LON J¥D0TONT ~
L108 S4D SXONI — XTGWESSY A0 QIAVIHL
R
\ 1108 S99 U1-EXONY/E / \A/) NId MDOT ONINAS ¥/E-vX /1
“UMOYS 58 \ :
PajIasuy 3q jsnut sp3ury Buim L7104 S¥O UI-TXONS/L X XTEWESSV SIATTO#
ul $}0q S SXONT :FLON | aVO YIXV
ONLLLIA ASVAED LANS/T (UAOYS SE PAJEIUALIO 3q J5nul

A1quuasse SIAdP Sulm YL ALON #

DNIM (Z/T-01




> 3/4NC NUT
e ~N s
77 7NN
N 7 ~ ~
O T
/E\\f\ S U T—13/4 LOCK WASHER
TN
~
.

EXTENSION WING

- / K.
3/ANCX2GRS BOLT /
CI-78424
AM

3/ANC JAMNUT

NOTE: Level extension wing with the head
end of the 3/dANCx2 GRS holt. Turn until ex-
tension wing is in line with inner wing frame
and lock in position with 3/4NC Jam Nut.




INCX3 GRS BOLT
INC LOCK NUT

INCXS5 GRS BOLT
5/8NCX4-1/2 GRS BOLT

3/4ANCX6-1/2 GRS BOLT

WING STOP
\

5/8NCX4X3-1/4 U-BOLT MAIN PIVOT
\, (LEFT SHOWN)
N\

3/4ANCX6 GR5 BOLT

-
-

~ 74
2 (_S/8NCX2-1/2X3-3/4 U-BOLT CX3 GR5 BOLT )
Zill /
e
4

2
)
N
> / \

J NUT/___ » C 7 . '

3/ANCX2 GRS BOLT / TOP ADJUSTMENT ASSEMBLY

(WING LEVEL

ADIUS ND S/8NCX2-1/2X3-3/4 U-BOLT

LEFT 3-1/2' FLOATING

WING (SHOWN) GAUGE WHEEL LEG

1-3/4" HUB & SPINDLE

7.60X15 TIRE ASSEMBLY — \
CI-78238

NOTE: Floating Wing - Turn the bolt into or
thru the hinge to set the degree of downward
float. Lock setting with the jam nut provided.




\\

5/8NCx2-1/2x3-3/4 U-BOLT

Note: S-Shank will re-
quire an additional stub
to mount in this location.

REAR BAR CENTER SHANK /

Note: Assemble so decal is
read from implement rear.

\ 38-1/2"(13MF) -~ m
\ - Nk

__——0OVER CENTER WING REST

y DA

39-5/8" (10'MF)

Note: Assemble so decal
is read from implement
rear.
5/8NCx4-1/2 GR5 BOLT
Note: Wing rest must
o be positioned se-
\ curely before raising
~wings.

!

| 36-1/4" (10-1/2' WING)
32-1/4" (8' WING)

78239

—

\ f\ A DANGER « Never walk or e« Completely lower the e Failure to do so will
stand in the path  wings before performing resuit in serious

'! u .ﬂ' STAND %:IE:: ATALL ofthe wings. service or adjustments. injury or death.

| H .

ASSEMBLE SO
DECAL IS READ
FROM THE

IMPLEMENT REAR.

GAUGE WHEEL

5/8 LOCK WASHER

5/8NC NUT\\

5/8NCx2-1/2x3-3/4 U-BOLT

GAUGE WHEEL LEG / @\L{ T~ J2NF LOCK NUT

1/2NFx3 GR5 BOLT

1-3/4" HUB & SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

WIL-RICH 2800 ASSEMBLY MANUAL 74168 1/02

& ) _~TOPADJUST
/ MENT ASSEMBLY

/ N

5/8NCx2-1/2x3-3/4 U-BOLT

/

MOUNTING ARM
5/8NCx2-1/2x3-3/4 U-BOLT

/1,’2NFX1 WHEEL BOLT

77861

10




NOTE: Hydraulic pipe compound should be
used to prevent leakage on all pipe threads

NOTE: Torque all 37° flare fittings and hoses
20 to 40 foot pounds. Do not over tighten as
flares do the sealing, not thread deformation.

(cylinder ports only.)

NOTE: Always make sure the wing lift cylin-
ders have an integral restrictor.

HYDRAULICS 5’, 6-1/2’ & 8 WINGS
1°FCW19-31
13’ FCW 23-31

3/4JICX3/8NPT PORT ELBOW
~

3/8X40 HOSE 13’

3-1/2X24 CYLINDER ——
\ 1-1/2" CHANNEL LOCK

3/8X42 HOSE (FF) (10°FC
3/8X65 HOSE §13’ch B

1/2NPTX3/4JIC PORT ELBOW —___ |

3/8X30 HOSE (MF)
3/8X18 HOSE (MF)

N

“ A 3/431C TUBE TEE

3/8X18 HOSE IO'chg

1/4X5 SPRING LOCK PIN
1-1/2 STOP COLLAR
7

SEE VIEW A’

# 4X8 SCREW STOP CYL €S’W1N0)
5X8 SCREW STOP CYL (6-1/2' &8’ WINGS)
1/2X110 HYD TUBE
~ __—3/8X72 HOSE (MF)
DECALUP
WING DOWN DECAL —
WING UP DECAL
3/4JICX1/2NPT COUPLER ADAPTER VIEW’A’

N
&

For safety, the hydraulic lift cylinders must
be charged with oil if the machine is going to
be stored or transported with the wings

N
CAUTION!

a8 ot -_— N -

— N

/10‘ main frame requires hoses to be

turned around as shown. Hoses tumed
at this tee only; prevents kinking of the
hydraulic hose.

\raised. )

11




ML D

HEN.L AAH INF4 601XU/1

YHANITAD JOLS MTADS 8X¥

u/a\

9L 9401 OIf v_..m

(o
MDOTTANNVHD /11 E,c dSOH 0EX8/C
AVTIOD dOLS T1-1 T~ MOETH IO DIY/EX.LINT/1

\ (44) HSOH 8TXS/E
NId ID0T ONIAIS SX¥/1 \ \

T (ARED ESOH eaxRe
£1

4/ HSOH S9X8/€
Mm HSOH wa\m\ - ]

SOH 0vX8/¢ %
/

YIANITAD YTXUT-€

MOS'TE L0 LANS/E X DLIV/E €p-8€ ‘SE-€€ AH MDILT

6€-P€ PE-0€ AH MDA €1

SONIM dH.Z/T-01T ® dH8 - SOI'TNVIJAH

12



LD WELAVAVY ¥3TdNOO LANZ/ TXDIIY/E ~_ —

(-LDLD FS0H £axue Tvoda@ dn SONIM \z?oa mwwww,a

£1)CLD) ISOH mﬂ_xm\m 601 8EXTT . Tvoua

/ (LINAD ASOHTIXSE 1N 5SOH DIrvie N - NIV
WEANTTAD AAH $TXS FENL 601X TVOHEd
L A\dNNIVIA

/ SSO¥D - /

(IW) ISOH 09X 8/¢ ANL JIfv/e (:IN) ISOH 7LX8/¢

() FSOH +TX8/E N

/ .
& i ﬂ,/\/\// \/R ,

(INLLT HSOH TLX8/E
€10 .QW@“W HSOH (09X8/¢ \

(JW) ISOH 09X8/€ . MOETH LHOd DIfP/EXLANTYT
dJOLS :N\Tﬁ .
(1) 1804 TANSSTY _
(2:3) ASOH STX8/E

WALIVAY \
onEXOIE AN LT)CIA) ISOH TLXS/E
FA e B __— SENLAAH THSLXUI
\
FENL AXH THLXUT
() IS0 96X~ & _— (W) ISOH vTX8/¢
____— ¥3QANITAD QAH ¥ZXE
(€) I4Od JINVL y
(2) 1d0d FIONENOIS
VAT mak S MOETH 14O LAN&/EXOIIp/E 0b - €€ AHLT
ATV SN LE - 0€ AH.ET

SNOISNHALXH/M DNIM dH (8 - SOI'ITNVIJAH dH (LT ® £1

13



HALAVAVY IFINOD LANT/IXDIIHE
osT8LD TVOAd dN SONIM /

TvOaa
M.:W JSOH £8X8/E (W) GSOH TLXR/E < ~NAMOQ SONIM
£ ESOH SX¥/E AN SEXU \\\5.28&
LTXLT) ISOH 79X8/E NIVIA
CHSED 330H Soxa/e  NOINN HSOH Dirvig M\ ~Tvoaa
AHANTTIAD AAH $TXS 2401 601XU1 NMOd
SSOUD NIVIN
(IN) ISOH 09X8/€ AL JIfY/E
mm_E 0TIXUT
/ ||l./l|\
_— NP mmE
~ A < o_&m
< f< A \, .r.E 2SOH 81X8/¢
(0N HSOH 9EX8/E / ~ ~
1 SOH 09 TAD dOLS MTADS SXb
(dW) FSOH 09X8/€
_—a Bomqm 14O DIH/EXLANYT
OLS J¢/1-1
(1) LNOd 2aNS ST, o ) HSOR RTX8E
SOH 81 MDOTTEANNVHD LZ/1-1
\ NId JDOT DNIEAS SXZ/1
FALAY X / (IN.LTXAN) SOH TLX8/E
aV GIOHEXDIIHE N £1 w JSOH 09X8/¢ |
AL AAH T+HSLXYT — —— HANLARH T+SLXUT
% T a0 aaE VIXE
(€) IMOd JNVI (IN) ISOH 9EXS/E h
() 1d0d FONANOAS MOTTH JHOd LINS/EXDIIH/E
HATVA FONANOES mﬁ - 8¢ dH:L]
v - v¢ AHLT

SNOISNALXH/M DNIM dH (/101 - SOI'TVIIIAAH dH (LI ® £1

14




3
ol?
A H
old
o

STH BAR WING

5/8 LOCK WASHER / %b\l\ //‘

5/8 FLAT WASHER

5/8NCX2-1/2X3-3/4 U-BOLT
\\ < \,//'4 ‘
SR ‘i /\
o ' :
o pusing sy
v 6561DX1"0DX1.06 N\ \,{
\ 5/8 FLAT WASHER §i| "‘ /
5/8NCX2 GRS BOLT 7 N e

5TH BAR WING / e \
2500 5TH BAR FRONT STUB

CI-78397

15




5/8CX2-1/2X4 U-BOLT

PIVOT BOLT

NOTE: Shank installation can be simplified
by removing the spring adjustment bolt and
swinging the spring forward, thus providing
easy access to the U-bolt.

NOTE: Spring adjust bolt should be tightened
just enough to crack the paint between spring
coils.

NOTE: Care must be taken to ensure shanks
do not hit tires, frame tubes or other shanks
when tripping, or when folding the wings for
transport.

S-SHANK - NORMAL MOUNT

CLAMP

— FRONT

2-1/2" SQ S-S

d

5/8NCX4-1/2 GRS BOLT

"~ EDGE FORMED
S-SHANK

\’\ CI-78502

S-SHANK - OPTIONAL MOUNT

2-1/2" SQ S-SI;IANK CLAMP

\

5/8NCX4-1/2 GR5 BOLT

———= FRONT

"~ EDGE FORMED
S-SHANK

\’\ CI-78502A

In some cases the S-shank mount may need to be
reversed for clearance.




21 = =5 21 == 21 7
- 26 —
| / ’! AN | N
o ( i /) —SeP > (\é[\ ) -
1 o} B of [c _[‘I‘J
o] q o of /TN [o]
77N 5 7N
i ] i
r! AT \_/ L
FH= 112 = |
! o Lo . ;
9.25 = ~  FAN ANF l.—9.25
| | | | |
| ] 1N | |
L.——gl_.lq—gl_...._'rgl_.l-—gl_—l
SEE NOTE BELOW (+) —=- I——\ REAR JACK STAND

Note: Shanks marked with * may be moved
to the dotted shank position if additional
trash clearance is desired.

Note: When using sweeps on circled
shanks, caution must be used to maintain
proper tire clearance when the machime
is in the raised position.

17

Note (+): The rear jack stand kit can be
attached to the rear bar of the cultivator
to prevent it from tipping backwards. Lo-
cate as close to center of main frame as
possible.

WIL-RICH 2800 ASSEMBLY MANUAL 74168 1/02




13 FCW MAIN FRAME

--—26—-|

4

e

L]

]
[ L
1
9.25 2
L

H
1
9.25
]

. S S S O s 0

17 FCW MAIN FRAME

‘-21*—

42—

|

%

L

I

21 24#214#21%21#

18

C1-78392




N

5’ WING - 10’ OR 13’ FCW MAIN FRAME

ZIS
.

B=ts

()l

[¢]

§

{

qi]k 4‘iIEZI%}P 214j{t>21~4—[IiE
N

£,

16-3/4

CI-78393

6-1/2’ WING - 10°,13° OR 17’ FCW MAIN FRAME

35

1T

49
3
I

4p

=9-1/4
gl E

=ts

|

Ie

—%\
16-1 /4—1-—\%1&} =

i

Lmh émLi 21%

! !\X—t—_
L. ELF

CI-783%4




8' WING - 10, 13' OR 17' FCW MAIN FRAME

21

\is 21

28

4

]

- - —
46 4 4K
BTN S B SR DU R S

10-1/2' WING - 13' OR 17' FCW MAIN FRAME

O\

Lﬂ}l\)

T+
ﬂ

4_%___

3

21 —=le—21— 23-3/4

t

ZIS

u“ﬂ T
U
435

WIL-RICH 2800 ASSEMBLY MANUAL 74168 1/02 20

~ | | | X
G O O . .
21 ! 28 21 21 21 21




14" STUB (2x4) 2-1/2' WING

5', 6-1/2', 8' OR 10-1/2' WING 5', 6-1/2', 8 OR 10-1/2' WING

a
f
f

3 §@ U g

N T

i N

3-1/2' WING - 8' OR 10-1/2' WING
| | Floating 3-1/2' wing shown, standard 3-1/2' wing

TH [ T th
i || nas ule sa{hn o“\on‘l p]ol‘emenf

o] 3 +| ~R-1/4

¥
et 21

%11—3;4}—— L
N S O

21 WIL-RICH 2800 ASSEMBLY MANUAL 74168 1/02

{
N

o




ANLK D
Iy Vs U X

o
v

NOTE: Shanks can be moved front to rear to
open bars for added trash clearance. Check to
ensure that the shanks do not contact frame
members or tires, in operation or when fold-
ing wings for transport.

See page 15 for hardware specifics.

STH BAR 10’ FCW MAIN FRAME

21 — - 21
@26——-—26--—\; |

T
AN
[ — I }
T of ° of 1° TT
o] [ of 9]
L

7
I
7_

AU e UL,
9.2 | A;g . .25

! SR N ,

:I]E /I\ iIIE ?II: ilt
21 == 21 21 21 CI-78387

22




5TH BAR 13’ MAIN FRAME - LONG POLE

— 35— 12 =~ 35

| | [ ]
4p 4 4

S

EE R

2.25—*1- —*-_[*-2.25
5 — femt— T
i i
l_lll 9 : |1I e of III l |°-Lr[—1
“Hi->
B T 7 ~ To ol 7 N ] lo]

9.25= || 7 4l || =9.25

N

| | ! L
1]E ﬂlf ﬂlE 1|t 1lt | ilt
CI1-78388
21 21 21 21 == 21 21

23




STH BAR 13 MAIN FRAME - SHORT POLE

21 e— 33 —=  «— 28 — 2l
4= =5
- I AN
2 5 4
p—— ! p 12 - 35— |
A PN ] T yig
2'25"*:]_“’ il
i > T
[ i 11 (== =1 — [
T I 1 TiE o T B
>
O R ) Co— A~ E
U i 26 — ~— 26 — |]
[ :ub 4& ,
.20 || = 4 || ~9.25
| | | Ll | 1

| i , JLL
LiiE21ﬁzlﬂﬁ21:4—{]'&zlﬂ‘]igliiﬂiZIﬁfll 790




STH BAR 177 MAIN FRAME

33

35

12 42
{ {
C T —
o E 21 +—2.25 o
1|‘ 12 4+
T‘l le— 28
. 1 =
PN PRI
o] 7\ 1|r le l o) 1’]’ 7N T [=]
—21 —r—26— 42

9.25

—foe

s

|

9.25

! il
4E2].ﬂ 21

25

+.E2.2.2.F

L ;
B3

C1-78391




5TH BAR 5’ WING

.',\..‘Z'f= dl:”ﬂ
Nl

e Pk
T s

_*-
I3===E=

I_If—Eﬁj—




5th BAR 8' WING

— 40— 6 =—
"‘14"["——42——1
4 T 4
42 ) ZB——II ‘
F T X Z

:4$|+
/ / i
Pd
i

| 43 54 6 -
4.5 -
28 28 : a5 -
I ! l
N 4 T 4
3—— [——
28 —=

| = |
J | I L t B
4i> \\ 4}# :|it
\ Te1 :
=1 4 35 -
T

TEE

N
UL T NE !

Um0 Rk
Wmﬂi%ﬁmﬂ'ﬁmﬂﬁmﬂf& -

WIL-RICH 2800 ASSEMBLY MANUAL 74168 1/02

N

Y

1
]

Gl [0
-
=

oo
| | |
W
—— ™™
121 1°f
1




78 | Q! Il glﬁ
1?/4‘3&:@ .}.:';_l?zr"fg"‘! AIL—- ~—12-3/8
Il Il 1 1\ H Il
! ZilS ZiIN 4RH 713 K i K
22-1/2 =|{|-= 22-1/2
r—18 el 7 F—18—m
ﬂ i
K K] %1 I8 L

:I
o]
-]
°
sl
I

i

— 8-3/4

s—1/4--] 4 | 5-1/4 - —.—Jﬁ» 2-1/4
II!]]_ ﬂ—a% - L_‘ | | r~—8-3/4 _mﬁ fis
U Hi= U
R i
4k 1N PlN J.E‘ 4] ]
Lw«l 22-1/;..--32_1/2 18— 22-1/2 Lm

CI-78528

NOTE: Center frame shank placement is the
same as shown on page 28 or 29.




——F—

~—18 25*—--*-'—?2—1/2 18—
~ 2-1/2
%%l ks
—10-—-

|
18 l':3—1/2 —r:-—_nm _L:aw_I?;Er—lﬁ—-l
74| i fi Il
: i T 18 . | 13
e Lo Ry S Azl
[l 0L 0
N [N 7 ST Zii

[N

10FCW 17 DANISH TINE

NOTE: Center frame shank placement is the
same as shown on page 28 or 29.

29

K A
T el
- 18— 22-1/2 lee -—18

CI1-78529




10FCW 19 DANISH TINE

N

| T
L 1
}E 2 g1
= | | U 1
|
£ —{i
4= C ) |
1 " .l.l"
N %%'f
& A
~ * _[
" S

-8
I B .
6-3/4—H | i-a/e
‘ 10-1/4— hna— Jiil .
1] m m m
K 7/

l-22— 1/2 13——ng_ 1 /z-l C1-78551

NOTE: Center frame shank placement is the

same as shown on page 28 or 29. % = Stub additions for 10FCW 19-20




10FCW 23 DANISH TINE

22-1/2 ’-—‘13—-— 22-1/1[——
22-1/2 |-—

| . r—13-1/4

J 22-1/2 LIBLIB-—-— 22-1/2 L CI-78552

NOTE: Center frame shank placement is the
same as shown on page 28 or 29, sk = Stub additions for 10FCW 23-24




10FCW 23-27 DANISH TINE

22-1/2 l——l&—-— 22—1/2‘{—
22-1/2 r

B /he el ~—1 18-1/4 =
W v R Y 1
K an \ ax K —= [+—=2-3/4
LN |
5] a

I
a_a9fa J 1 AJL
k/ u| BY LS L_
m N i m = ]
1N K i

L Af
- 22-1/2 le—]B—wte—18—w 22-1/2 18— 22-1/2

NOTE: Center frame shank placement is the
same as shown on page 28 or 29.

32




10FCW 26 DANISH TINE

=TI N N
) ' s zd}F s
8-3/4—| | (~—18——r=—18—= 22-1/2 1~
/0 I 1 W 1 I
N NG e
in A
# aIﬁF —H —2-1/4 H, — l-—5-3/4
e
N 11 2 & \\\\ H }‘J an
g 0] 1ol H~—1-3/4
B-1/4— |- I N .-
Il ZiiS )
i —13-3/4
—H15-3/4=—18 é\ =] o
N {
,ﬁ all g N\ =T
Lt 7| N | || N S| 7| —

22-1/2

NOTE: Center frame shank placement is the

same as shown on page 28 or 29.

33

19-1/4

4‘_2}-1/4 I-—

CI-78554

% = Stub additions for 10FCW 26-27




10FCW 26-31 DANISH TINE

22— 1/2 18— 22- 1/2
] T N

-
J’
[\
3]

I
(Y
~N
N

)

o)
(=
S
>~
l
|

o]

A
5

1
Y

| [
I mt{ PR
- 15—3/4-—15-' g\ f1-1/2— le rjlﬂi
= R
7

1N
-1/4 ] [
Il 1o N
S N N S e S | S

—= 22-1/2 18—wte—18—=! 19-1/4 —= 22-1/2

NOTE: Center frame shank placement is the
same as shown on page 28 or 29.




NYLON TIE WRAP

C1.77643

The bracket provided is designed to mount to
numerous frame sizes and can be mounted in dif-
ferent positions to avoid interference with imple-
ment components,

The SMV emblem is to be secured as near to the
rear and centered or as near to the left of center
of the implement as practical.

The emblem is to be 2 to 6 feet above the ground
» measured from the lower edge of the emblem.

35

Keep safety decals clean. Replace any safety de-
cals that are damaged, destroyed, missing,
painted over or can not longer be read. Replace-
ment safety decals are available through your
dealer.

The purpose of the safety chain is to provide an
auxiliary attaching system to retain the connec-
tion between towing and towed machine in the
event of separation of the primary attaching sys-
tem.

The safety chain should be hooked long enough
to permit full turns. Unnecessary slack should be
taken up.

TR

RS

CLEVIS END TO TRACTOR

The intermediate support is to be used if there is
more than 6" of unsupported chain on either side
of the primary attaching point.

The intermediate support must not be mounted
more than 6" from the primary attaching point.
(See the figure Below.) The intermediate support
is available from your Wil-Rich dealer.

PRIMARY ATTACHING POINT

CI-77825







